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chairman of said sclectmen, 01' in his absence, either of the- CHAP. 291 
other selectmen or a justice of the peace, may preside at such 
meeting until a moderator is clected. 

SECT. 2. This act shall take efiect when approved. 

Approved March 26, 18f15. 

An Act to incorporate the Arctic Telephone and Telegraph Oompany. 

Be ~'t enacted by the Senate and IIouse of Re]J1'esentatives 
in Le,r;islatu1'e assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. ,Yilliam H. Hanson, Charles A. Coleman, E. 
C. Maloney, G. S. Baker and Joseph Gilbert, their associ­
ates, sucoeslclors and assigns, are hcrehy created a hody 
politic by the name of the Arctic Telephone and Telegraph 
Company, with aU the rights, powers and privileges, and sub­
ject to all the duties and obligations granted and prescribed 
by the gencml laws of this state relating to corpomtions. 
Said corpomtion shall have the right to locate, construct, 
maintain and operatc lines of televhone and telegraph from 
the station of the Canadian Pacific Rail way at Jackman, 
through Jaokman, Moose RiYer, Dennistown and Sandy Bay 
plantations, along, by 01' near the Canada road, so called, to 
the 11ne between Canada and the statc of Maine, and there to 
conneot its line or lines with any telephone company char­
tered under the In ws of Canada. 

SECT. 2. Said company shall have the right within the 
limits aforesaid, to locate, construct and maintain its lines 
upon and along any public way, bridge 01' printte lands, but in 
such manner as not to inoommode 01' endangcr the cnstomary 
use of such way, road or bridge, with the right to cut down 
trees, remove obstacles whcre necessary within the limits 
aforesaill, except ornamental, fruit 01' shade trees, and with 
the powcr to establish and collect tolls on said line. 

SECT. 3. If the l~tnd of any individual or corporation is 
taken under this act and the parties oannot agree on the 
damages occasioned therelly, they shall be estimated, seoured 
Hnd paid in the manner providcd in case of land taken for 
railroads. 
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SOUTH WEST HARBOR WA'l'ER OOMPANY. 

SECT. 4. Said corporation is hereby authorized to COD­
nect its lines with those of any other company, or to sell or 
lease its line, either before 01' after its completion, to any 
other telephone 01' telegraph company upon such terms as 
may be mutually agreed upon, which sale or lease shall be 
hinding upon the parties, 01' to purchase 01' lease any other 
line or lines of telegraph 01' telephone, upon such terms and 
conditions as may bc mutually agreed UpOll. 

SECT. 5. The alllount of the capital stock shall be fixed 
by vote of the corporation, but not to exceed the amount 
that may from time to time be necessary for the purpo:,;es 
hcrein specified, but not to exceed ten thonsand dollars, and 
said corporation may purchase, hold, sell and convey real 
estate and personal property neceSS[lry for the purposes con­
templated in this charter. 

SECT. 6. Anyone of the corporators named in this act 
may call the first meeting of this company, by mailing a 
written notice to each of the other corporators, seven days at 
least before the clay of meeti ng, naming the time, place and 
purposes of such meeting; and at such meeting a president, 
sccretary, treasurer and directors may be chosen, by-laws 
adopted, and any corporate business transacted. 

SECT. 7. This act shall takc effect when approved. 

Approved March 26, 1895. 

An Act to extend and amend the charter of the South West Harbor Water 
Oompany. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and H~ouse oj Represpnta,tives 
in Legislature asse'll'Lbled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the South 
,;y est Harbor ,Yater Company which ,rere granted hy chap­
ter three hundred ninety of thc private and special laws for 
the year eighteen hundred nincty-three, are hereby extended 
for two years additional, and the pCl'flOnS named in saiel act, 
their associates and succm,sors, shall have all the rights, 
powers and privileges that were granted thcm by said acts, 
to be exercised in the sallle manner and for the same pur­
posei:l and such additional rights, powers and privileges ai:l are 
granted in thi~ act. 


